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Checklist - Consolidated State Annual Action Plan of all ULBs to be sent for Assessment by MoUD (as 
per Table 6.2) 
 

Name of State: Madhya Pradesh 

S. 
No. Points of Consideration Yes/No Give Details 

1. Have all the Cities prepared SLIP as per the 
suggested approach? 

Yes SLIPs prepared and submitted by the cities are as per AMRUT guidelines  
and is in conformity with the National and State Priority- providing 
universal coverage of water and sewerage in AMRUT cities. 

2. Has the SAAP prioritized proposed investments 
across cities? 

Yes 80% of proposed investment has been broadly distributed across all 32 
cities. Distribution of 80% investment is based on 90% weightage to Urban 
Population and 10% to Municipal Area respectively. Existing Service Level 
Gap in Mission Cities has also been in consideration. and the remaining 
20% Project Fund is distributed as per the Principles of Prioritization of 
the mission.  

3. Is the indicator wise summary of improvements 
proposed (both investments and management 
improvements) by State in place apt ? 

Yes Indicator wise summary of improvements proposed by the State is enclosed 
at Table 1.4. 

4. Have all the cities under Mission identified/done 
baseline assessments of the service coverage 
indicators? 

Yes The baseline assessment of service coverage has been done for all 32 
mission cities.  

5. Are SAAPs addressing an approach towards meeting 
Service Level Benchmarks as agreed by Ministry for 
each Sector? 

Yes SAAP has been prepared to meet Service Level Benchmarks agreed by the 
Ministry. 
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S. 
No. Points of Consideration Yes/No Give Details 

6. Is the investment proposed commensurate to the level 
of improvement envisaged in the indicator? 

Yes The proposed investments commensurate to the Service Level Improvement 
envisaged in the indicator. 

7. Are the shares of the State and the ULB  in line with 
the proposed Mission approach? 

Yes State Share will be 50% in case of cities with one million + population and 
40% in case of cities with population below one million.  
ULB Share will be 16.67% in case of one million + cities  and 10% in case 
of cities having less than  one million  population. 

8. Is there a need for additional resources and have state 
considered raising additional resources (State 
programs, aided projects, additional devolution to 
cities, 14th Finance Commission, external sources)? 

Yes Efforts are being made to mobilize additional resources through KFW, 
World Bank, ADB and from reform incentive fund of AMRUT. 

9. Does State Annual Action Plan verify that the cities 
have undertaken financial projections to identify 
revenue requirements for O & M and repayments? 

Yes The operation & maintenance (O&M) of the projects proposed under the 
mission shall be funded by grants-in-aid provided under 14th Finance 
Commission and user-charges collected by the ULBs. 

10. Has the State Annual Action Plan considered the 
resource mobilization capacity of each ULB to ensure 
that ULB share can be mobilized? 

Yes ULB Share is indicated above (sl. 7)  is minimal which can be mobilised by 
the cities. Besides, 10% additional reforms incentive fund proposed under 
AMRUT is also available to them if performing well. 

11. Has the process of establishment of PDMC been 
initiated? 

Yes State is in process of establishing PDMC.  

12. Has a roadmap been prepared to realize the resource 
potential of the ULB? 

Yes The resource potential of each city has been considered while preparing 
SAAP and weaker ULBs shall be able to contribute their share by 
achieving reforms under AMRUT. 
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S. 
No. Points of Consideration Yes/No Give Details 

13. Is the implementation plan for projects and reforms in 
place (Timelines and yearly milestones)? 

Yes Implementation of reforms shall be as per timelines set in the mission 
guidelines. At the same time detailed implementation plan for projects shall 
be prepared in DPRs preparation process. 

14. Has the prioritization of projects in ULBs been done 
in accordance with para 7.2 of the guidelines ? 

Yes Projects have been prioritized in accordance with Para 7.2 of the 
guidelines. 
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Check List - Tentative Appraisal of State level Action Plans by MoUD (as per Table 6.3) 
 

Name of State: Madhya Pradesh 

S. 
No. Area of appraisal Yes/No Supporting 

Documents Remarks 

1. Has the State prioritized cities and sectors 
based on the baseline data? 

Yes - - 

2. Has the State ensured that low or no cost 
improvements have been identified by each 
city? 

Yes - State shall ensure that during project implementation low cost 
alternatives are explored. 

3. How well has the state planned and 
financed capital expenditure? 

- - ULBs of Madhya Pradesh are not financially  sound  and will not be 
able to contribute more than 10-20% of the capital expenditure. 
Therefore, capital expenditure under the mission will be largely 
funded by the GoI & State. As stated above ULB Share will be 
16.67% in case of one million plus cities and 10% in case of cities 
having less than one million population.  

4 What is the expected level of financial 
support from the Central Government and 
how well have the State/ULB and other 
sources of finance been identified and 
accessed? 

- - Financial support for projects proposed under AMRUT will be 
provided by GoI as per funding pattern stipulated in the guidelines 
of the mission. Remaining amount will be funded by the State 
Government and respective ULBs. 

5. Has the State ensured that the State share 
has been adequately budgeted? 

Yes - Proposed State Share has been approved by the State Government. 

6. Has the State instituted enough measures to 
ensure that cities are assisted to mobilise 
their share of project cost, as may be 
necessary? 

Yes - ULB’s share as mentioned above is 16.67 and 10 percent 
respectively depending upon size of its population. ULBs have 
opportunity to access10% additional reforms incentive fund under 
AMRUT. 

7. Has the State engaged Project Development No - Establishing Project Management and Development Cell and 
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S. 

No. Area of appraisal Yes/No Supporting 
Documents Remarks 

and Management Consultant to manage 
projects and reforms ? 

engaging consultants in it, has already been initiated. 

8. Have the FFC grants been released to the 
ULBs in the State? 

Yes - - 

9. Have other performance requirements of 
FFC been complied with? 

No - Under-progress. 

10 How well the state has planned to move 
towards achievement of universal coverage 
and benchmarks in water supply, 
sewerage/septage, urban transport and storm 
water ? 

- - As per available funding, State seeks to achieve universal coverage 
for Water Supply and Sewerage in selected cities. 

11 Have the targets (Timelines and Milestones) 
for reforms been developed ? 

Yes - - 

12 Has the State explored the potential for PPP 
in the proposed projects? 

Yes - In-depth analysis will be under taken to explore PPP option for 
Operation & Maintenance (O&M) of the Water Supply and 
Sewerage projects, while preparing the Detailed Project Reports 
(DPRs)  

13 Has a financial intermediary been 
established? 

No  Madhya Pradesh Urban Development Company (MPUDC), has 
been established and shall be financial intermediary for AMRUT. 

14. How well has the diagnostic been done for 
gap analysis at state level? 

- - Gap Analysis has been done with reference to the Census-2011, 
Service Level Data of MoHUPA and SLIP submitted by the cities. 

15. How well are the techno financial details of 
the projects? 

- - It has been prepared as per SOR. 

16. Has the state followed policy of 
prioritization given in para 7.2 ? 

Yes - Projects has been prioritized as per guidelines.(para 7.2) 
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Minutes of the SHPSC - ANNEXURE 2 
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AMRUT Mission  
Ministry of Urban Development (MoUD), Government of India launched Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) on 25th 
June 2015 for next 5 Years (March 2020) to augment infrastructure for providing urban basic services like water supply, sewerage, septage 
management, urban transport etc. to households, aiming to improve the quality of life for all, especially the poor and the disadvantaged. Ministry has 
also made a departure from its earlier practice of sanctioning projects. Under AMRUT, the Ministry will itself accord approval to the State Annual 
Action Plan (SAAP). Based on the approved SAAP, States will sanction and approve the projects.  Hence, the AMRUT makes States equal partners in 
planning and implementation of projects and promoting the spirit of cooperative federalism in the country. 

The sole purpose of the Mission is to ensure that every household has access to a tap water with assured supply and connected with sewerage line. 
Beyond household level services, its aim is to improve urban environment to add values in the city and its citizen by adopting multi pronged strategy. 
Prominent among them are promoting non-motorized  public transport, developing open and green space and  promoting cities to adapt innovative 
strategy, practices and technologies.  

AMRUT mission tacitly emphasizes that new set of policy formulation and analytical skills is required amongst urban managers to handle urban 
challenges. Therefore, specialist knowledge in urban planning, engineering, municipal finance and its management to facilitate cross-cutting plans and 
projects at ULB level will be needed to meet the challenges.  

Coverage and Support  
Five hundred (500) cities having one lakh (1,00,000) or more population are identified under the mission. Selected cities are broadly divided in 
to two categories based on its population that is one million plus and less than one million. The million plus cities will receive  33 per cent and  
the less than million cities will get 50 per cent of their project cost as central assistance. The remaining cost of the projects will have to be 
arranged by the State Governments and Urban Local Bodies.  

Thrust Areas under AMRUT 
 Water supply  
 Sewerage facilities and Septage management,  
 Storm water drains to reduce flooding,  
 Urban Transport - pedestrian, non-motorized and public transport facilities, parking spaces  
 Creating and upgrading green spaces, parks and recreation centers, especially for children.  
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Madhya Pradesh: Urban Scenario 
Madhya Pradesh, the central state of the country, is geographically the second largest State of the country. It covers almost 9.5 per cent of the 
area (308,000 Sq. Km.) and 6 per cent (72.5 million) of country’s total population. On the basis of the size of urban population, it ranks 8th and 
accounts for 5.58 per cent of the total urban population of India. According to the 2011Census, MP registered 20.30 % decadal growth in urban 
population against the national average of 17.64 %. In Madhya Pradesh, the decadal urban growth is much higher than (25.6 %) its rural 
counterpart (15.5 %). The 378 Urban Local Bodies of Madhya Pradesh accommodate 20.1 million urban population which accounts for 27.6 per 
cent of the total population of MP. 

 

Table 1: Percentage of Population as per Category of ULB 
Category of ULB No %age of Urban Population 

 

Municipal Corporation 16 48.8 % 
Municipalities 98 30.3 % 
Nagar Parishad 264 20.9 % 
Municipal Corporations are governed by M.P. Municipal Corporations Act, 1956 
 

Municipal Councils and Nagar Parishadsare governed by M.P. Municipalities Act, 1961 

 

Owing to the emergence of new towns within the proximity of large cities, new centers of industrial and commercial activities, thermal power 
stations and partly creation of new urban local bodies depicts faster growth in number of towns in the last one decade in comparison to the 
national average. The number of towns in the State has increased from 253 in 1981, to 350 in 1991, 368 in 2001 and 476 in 2011. Table-2 
explains the basic demographical features of the state: 
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Table2: Basic Information of Madhya Pradesh 

Item/Indicators India Madhya Pradesh 
2001 2011 2001 2011 

Population 1,027,015,247 121,455,986 60,385,118 72,597,565 
%age of Urban Population 27.81 31.16 26.70 27.60 
Sex Ratio 933 940 919 930 
Literacy  65.38 74.04 63.70 70.06 
Districts 553 640 45 50 
Sub District  5463 5924 259 342 
Number of Towns 5161 7935 337 378** 
Number of villages 638,588 640,867 55,393 54,903 
Source: Census-2011 
 

Opportunities and Challenges  
The patterns of urban growth suggest that tier two and three cities will contribute significantly in State’s economy and have potentials to be 
developed as engine of growth, if harnessed properly. Therefore if emerging urban challenges are not addressed properly, these cities are likely 
to have adverse effect on urban economic growth. It cab observed that cities are unable to cope with the pressure of growth and facing 
widespread problems with significant adverse consequences, despite its increasing role in the economy. Major urban challenges faced by cities 
include inadequate urban infrastructure needed for urban basic services; pollution, inadequate housing, poor standards of civic services  and its 
inequitable distribution.  

However; policy environment in the State is likely to accelerate the pace of urbanization in 34 cities have more than 1 lakh population. Out of 
these cities only 32 have been selected under mission excluding Dabra and Itarsi. Amongst 32 mission cities Indore, Bhopal, Jabalpur and 
Gwalior are million plus cities which accommodate 33 per cent of the total urban population of the State and 54 per cent of the selected towns 
respectively. However; mission cities houses almost 58 per cent of total urban population of the State. The cities included in the mission  are 
listed in  Table – 3. 
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Table-3: Mission Cities of Madhya Pradesh 

S. No. Name of ULB S. No. Name of ULB S. No. Name of ULB S. No. Name of ULB 
1 Vidisha 9 Singrauli 17 Burhanpur 25 Damoh 
2 Guna  10 Jabalpur 18 Indore 26 Hoshangabad 
3 Khandwa 11 Satna 19 Ujjain 27 Sehore 
4 Bhopal 12 Rewa 20 Chhindwara 28 Khargone 
5 Katni 13 Sagar 21 Neemuch 29 Betul 
6 Shivpuri  14 Ratlam 22 Mandsaur 30 Seoni 
7 Dewas 15 Gwalior 23 Chhatarpur 31 Datia 
8 Bhind 16 Morena 24 Pithampur 32 Nagda 

Figure-1: Population of Mission Cities of Madhya Pradesh
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In-depth assessment and analysis of urban basic amenities at household level in the mission cities reveals following facts 

Table 4: Gap Analysis of AMRUT Cities 

S. 
No. 

Name of 
ULB 

Population 
(as per 

census 2011) 

Projected 
Population 

2021 
(increment @ 

2% per 
annum) 

Household 
Coverage 

of W/S  
in  

%age 

Treated 
Water 

Supplied 
in LPCD 

with 
Existing 
Network 

Water 
Available 

at 
Treatment 

Plant  
in LPCD  

(as per 
projected 

population of 
2021) 

Quality 
of 

Water 
Supply 

in  
%age 

Coverage 
of 

Latrines 
in  

%age 

Coverage 
of 

Sewerage 
Network 

in  
%age 

Efficiency 
of 

Collection 
of Sewage 

in  
%age 

Efficiency 
in Sewage 
Treatment 

in  
%age 

1 Indore 2195274 2590423 46.65 97.67 153.26 98.06 96.02 61.80 36.72 36.72 
2 Bhopal 1923900 2270202 49.40 125.00 214.52 99.00 95.00 24.00 31.85 17.83 
3 Jabalpur 1081677 1276379 55.00 147.00 211.54 90.00 80.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
4 Gwalior 1054420 1244216 74.08 123.00 144.67 90.00 93.00 60.00 40.00 25.00 
5 Ujjain 515215 607954 54.00 170.00 238.51 99.00 92.00 0.00 0.00 61.00 
6 Dewas 289550 341669 74.00 54.00 152.19 90.00 77.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
7 Morena 288330 340229 25.00 75.00 58.78 90.00 96.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
8 Satna 280222 330662 40.00 60.00 178.13 90.00 92.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
9 Sagar 274586 324011 57.05 125.00 254.62 99.00 76.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 

10 Ratlam 264914 312599 70.00 94.00 153.55 95.00 80.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
11 Rewa 235654 278072 55.00 135.00 208.58 90.00 80.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 
12 Katni 221883 261822 50.00 135.00 194.79 90.00 80.00 10.00 7.00 5.00 
13 Singrauli 220257 259903 36.43 80.00 207.77 90.00 80.00 18.80 10.00 0.00 
14 Chhindwara 215843 254695 61.00 90.00 106.01 90.00 88.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 
15 Burhanpur 210886 248845 40.00 65.00 59.31 90.00 73.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 
16 Khandwa 200738 236871 62.00 91.00 257.52 90.00 79.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
17 Bhind 197585 233150 25.00 40.00 60.48 90.00 80.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
18 Guna 180935 213503 50.00 60.00 206.09 90.00 68.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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S. 
No. 

Name of 
ULB 

Population 
(as per 

census 2011) 

Projected 
Population 

2021 
(increment @ 

2% per 
annum) 

Household 
Coverage 

of W/S  
in  

%age 

Treated 
Water 

Supplied 
in LPCD 

with 
Existing 
Network 

Water 
Available 

at 
Treatment 

Plant  
in LPCD  

(as per 
projected 

population of 
2021) 

Quality 
of 

Water 
Supply 

in  
%age 

Coverage 
of 

Latrines 
in  

%age 

Coverage 
of 

Sewerage 
Network 

in  
%age 

Efficiency 
of 

Collection 
of Sewage 

in  
%age 

Efficiency 
in Sewage 
Treatment 

in  
%age 

19 Shivpuri 179977 212373 38.59 54.00 240.14 99.00 95.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
20 Vidisha 155951 184022 40.00 135.00 190.19 90.00 80.00 10.00 8.00 8.00 
21 Chattarpur 142128 167711 22.09 31.50 143.10 90.00 95.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 
22 Mandsaur 141667 167167 67.11 70.00 175.69 90.00 85.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 
23 Khargone 133368 157374 73.00 60.00 67.48 90.00 85.00 2.00 10.00 0.00 
24 Neemuch 128095 151152 60.00 50.00 231.55 90.00 80.00 25.00 20.00 20.00 
25 Pithampur 126200 148916 21.00 50.00 176.74 90.00 95.00 19.00 0.00 0.00 
26 Damoh 125101 147619 40.00 70.00 212.03 99.00 85.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
27 Hoshangabad 117988 139226 49.00 135.00 172.38 90.00 90.00 5.00 3.00 0.00 
28 Sehore 109118 128759 45.00 45.00 186.39 90.00 80.00 25.00 20.00 20.00 
29 Betul 103330 121929 70.00 60.00 188.63 90.00 80.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
30 Seoni 102343 120765 72.00 80.00 188.96 90.00 85.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
31 Datia 100284 118335 48.00 135.00 202.81 90.00 65.00 25.00 18.00 18.00 
32 Nagda 100039 118046 48.00 60.00 177.90 90.00 80.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
  Total 11617458 13708600 50.11 87.57 175.45 91.81 83.93 9.96 6.71 6.92 

The Table 4 also reveals that smaller cities are in an early phase of urbanization and growth and present a great opportunity to explore new, 
innovative and sustainable ideas and technologies for sustainable urbanization. The Table also reveals that emerging enclaves in-between cities 
which have different priorities and needs may be resolved under AMRUT by promoting comprehensive urban development strategy, which 
would address the existing gaps in services and infrastructure as well as the problems of urban economic growth, environment and inclusion. 
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 Table 5 exhibits State Annual Action Plan (SAAP) to achieve Service Level Benchmarks (SLB) based on the in-depth analysis  of service levels 
contained in Table-4.  While preparing SLIP, care has been taken to identify appropriate projects for achieving the Service Level Benchmarks. 
These are contained in Table-5. The total requirement of funds for these projects is depicted in Table-6. Table-6 depicts that the SLIP projects 
require a total fund of Rs 18,421.20 Crore. Details of the same are also given in Table-6:  

Table: 5 SAAP - State Level Plan for Achieving Service Level Benchmarks  

Proposed Priority 
Projects 

Total Project 
Cost Indicator Baseline 

Annual Targets based on Master Plan 
(Increment from the Baseline Value) 

FY 
2016 FY 

2017 
FY 

2018 
FY 

2019 
FY 

2020 
H1 H2 

Water Supply 

- - 
1. Household level 
coverage of direct water 
supply connections  

51% 55% 70% 80% 85% 100% 

- - 2. Per capita quantum of 
water supplied in LPCD 88 90 100 110 125 135 

- - 

3. As per Projected 
Population of  2021 Per 
Capita quantum of  W/S in 
LPCD (w.r.t. Treatment 
Capacity of Existing / 
Ongoing Projects) 

175 

1.    In 6 cities  augmentation of source /  WTP and 
distribution system is required. 

  2.     In remaining 26 cities only distribution network 
and storage capacity is required. 

Sewerage and Septage Management 

- - 4. Coverage of latrines 
(individual or community)  84% 86% 100% - - - 

- - 5. Coverage of sewerage 
network services  11% 12% 15% 20% 30% 50% 
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Table: 6 Abstract of Funds required to achieve Service Levels as prescribed under AMRUT 

Amount Rs. in Crore 

S. 
No. 

Name of 
ULB 

Population 
2011 

Water 
Supply 

Sewerage and Septage 
Management 

Storm Water 
Drainage 

Others and 
Green Spaces  

Urban 
Transport / 

Mobility 
Total 

1 Indore 2195274 765.50 1,339.00 450.00 115.21 1,489.00 4,158.71 

2 Bhopal 1798218 401.37 1,413.18 19.00 25.00 0.00 1858.55 

3 Jabalpur 1081677 219.00 630.00 200.00 75.00 2,000.00 3,124.00 

4 Gwalior 1054420 365.30 429.00 250.00 24.77 159.25 1,228.32 

5 Ujjain 515215 132.00 651.00 92.00 44.00 248.93 1,167.93 

6 Dewas 289550 25.15 100.00 55.00 12.50 175.00 367.65 

7 Morena 288330 135.00 230.66 51.00 10.00 19.00 445.66 

8 Satna 280222 40.00 169.00 75.00 25.00 25.00 334.00 

9 Sagar 274586 - 219.67 75.00 1.70 16.52 312.89 

10 Ratlam 264914 - 132.80 25.00 3.00 25.00 185.80 

11 Rewa 235654 30.00 193.00 75.00 25.00 31.73 354.73 

12 Katni 221883 19.00 114.56 67.00 18.00 175.00 393.56 

13 Singrauli 220257 37.50 143.00 70.00 45.00 54.96 350.46 

14 Chhindwara 215843 99.30 194.26 90.00 2.50 15.00 401.06 

15 Burhanpur 210886 98.78 221.13 107.94 2.47 53.69 484.01 

16 Khandwa 200738 50.00 180.66 50.00 2.50 56.10 339.26 

17 Bhind 197585 100.00 177.83 31.00 2.00 19.00 329.83 
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S. 
No. 

Name of 
ULB 

Population 
2011 

Water 
Supply 

Sewerage and Septage 
Management 

Storm Water 
Drainage 

Others and 
Green Spaces  

Urban 
Transport / 

Mobility 
Total 

18 Guna 180935 25.00 111.08 43.44 2.50 19.00 201.02 

19 Shivpuri 179977 15.00 25.00 8.65 8.00 8.25 64.90 

20 Vidisha 155951 - 105.22 10.00 2.00 25.00 142.22 

21 Chhatarpur 142128 46.50 164.96 34.08 10.50 8.25 264.29 

22 Mandsaur 141667 82.88 180.00 10.00 3.50 53.50 329.88 

23 Khargone 133368 80.00 120.03 10.00 1.50 25.00 236.53 

24 Neemuch 128095 15.00 87.16 84.00 5.50 7.00 198.66 

25 Pithampur 126200 83.00 113.58 10.00 2.00 90.00 298.58 

26 Damoh 125101 - 146.00 25.00 2.50 25.00 198.50 

27 Hoshangabad 117988 29.50 100.00 31.00 1.90 25.00 187.40 

28 Sehore 109118 10.00 68.30 10.00 1.50 15.00 104.80 

29 Betul 103330 3.50 69.74 10.00 1.50 15.00 99.74 

30 Seoni 102343 - 48.00 10.00 1.50 15.00 74.50 

31 Datia 100284 17.75 60.00 10.00 1.00 15.00 103.75 

32 Nagda 100039 8.60 45.30 10.00 1.10 15.00 80.00 

Total 1,14,91,776 2,954.63 7,983.13 2,099.11 480.15 5,424.18 18,421.20 
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Projects Proposed under AMRUT 
The projects proposed are based on SLIPs prepared by the cities after under taking service level gap analysis and intense consultation with 
stakeholders. Proposed projects are also in consonance with the Principle of Prioritization of AMRUT. As per funding available under the 
mission the following projects have been identified. 

Table: 7 Abstract of Projects Identified for Funding under AMRUT 
Amount Rs. In Crore 

S. 
No. 

Name of 
City 

Water 
Supply 

Sewerage and Septage 
Management 

Storm Water 
Drainage 

Urban Transport / 
Mobility 

Others and Green 
Spaces Total 

1 Indore 765.50 761.34 10.00 51.50 40.00 1,628.34 

2 Bhopal 401.37 924.63 10.00 50.00 25.00 1,411.00 

3 Jabalpur 219.00 600.00 0.00 30.00 21.22 870.22 

4 Gwalior 365.30 432.75 0.00 55.00 21.32 874.37 

5 Ujjain 132.00 332.50 10.00 17.50 10.00 502.00 

6 Dewas 25.15 97.00 20.00 13.00 12.50 167.65 

7 Morena 135.00 65.00 0.00 10.00 3.00 213.00 

8 Satna 40.00 148.00 20.00 12.00 10.00 230.00 

9 Sagar 0.00 216.00 0.00 14.00 4.50 234.50 

10 Ratlam 0.00 90.00 25.00 10.00 3.00 128.00 

11 Rewa 30.00 163.00 10.00 12.00 7.50 222.50 

12 Katni 19.00 98.00 0.00 15.00 3.00 135.00 

13 Singrauli 37.50 122.25 0.00 10.00 4.25 174.00 

14 Chhindwara 90.80 00.00  2.00 8.50 2.50 103.80 
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S. 
No. 

Name of 
City 

Water 
Supply 

Sewerage and Septage 
Management 

Storm Water 
Drainage 

Urban Transport / 
Mobility 

Others and Green 
Spaces Total 

15 Burhanpur 90.28 00.00  8.36 8.50 2.47 109.61 

16 Khandwa 50.00 41.50 0.00 8.50 2.50 102.50 

17 Bhind 94.00 00.00  0.00 6.00 2.00 102.00 

18 Guna 25.00 66.50 0.00 6.00 2.50 100.00 

19 Shivpuri 15.00 26.75 8.65 6.00 8.00 64.40 

20 Vidisha 00.00 72.00 0.00 8.00 2.00 82.00 

21 Chhatarpur 46.50 27.00 0.00 0.00 1.75 75.25 

22 Mandsaur 82.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.13 85.01 

23 Khargone 80.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.50 81.50 

24 Neemuch 15.00 48.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 65.00 

25 Pithampur 83.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 85.00 

26 Damoh 0.00 75.00 25.00 0.00 2.50 102.50 

27 Hoshangabad 29.50 0.00 31.00 0.00 1.90 62.40 

28 Sehore 10.00 43.50 0.00 0.00 1.50 55.00 

29 Betul 3.50 53.00 0.00 0.00 1.50 58.00 

30 Seoni 0.00 48.00 0.00 0.00 1.50 49.50 

31 Datia 17.75 31.25 0.00 0.00 1.00 50.00 

32 Nagda 8.60 45.30 0.00 0.00 1.10 55.00 

Total: 2,911.63 4,628.27 180.01 351.50 207.64 8,279.05 
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Figure-2: Abstract of Projects Identified for Funding under AMRUT 

 
The projects identified under the mission will be implemented in a phased manner.  Prioritized projects will be implemented in 1st phase ( 2015- 
to 2018) followed by rest of the projects to be implemented during 2017 to 2020, while planning activity of the projects - DPR Preparation, 
Preparation of Bid-Document, etc will be done from the current financial year itself.  
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Water Supply
35.17%

Sewerage
55.90%

Drainage
2.17%

Urban Transport
4.25%

Others and Green Spaces
2.51%

Sector Wise Allocation of Project Fund 
More than 90% of project fund is allocated under Sewerage/Septage Management and Water Supply. The details of sector-wise allocation of 
projects fund are mentioned in Table-8. 

Table: 8 Sector Wise Allocation of Project Fund 
Amount Rs. In Crore 

S. No. Sector Amount  %age 
1  Water Supply 2,911.63 35.17% 
2  Sewerage and Septage Management 4,628.27 55.90% 
3  Storm Water Drainage 180.01 2.17% 
4  Urban Transport/Mobility 351.50 4.25% 
5  Others and Green Spaces 207.64 2.51% 

Total:  8,279.05 100.00% 
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Funding Pattern 
The financial Assistance from the Ministry of Urban Development will be according to the funding pattern stipulated in the AMRUT guidelines. 
The Government of India will provide 1/3 of projects amount to the Million plus cities and 1 / 2 to the cities with a population of less than a 
million. Similarly, the State Government will provide 50 percent of the project cost to the million plus cities and 40 per cent to less than million 
cities. The remaining 10 to 20 percent of projected amount will be mobilized by the ULBs. The project costs to be shared by the ULBs is given 
in Table-9 below . 

Table: 9 Sharing of Project Fund under AMRUT 
Amount Rs. In Crore 

S. 
No. 

Name of 
City 

Central 
Share 

State 
Share 

ULB 
Share 

Total S. 
No. 

Name of 
City 

Central 
Share 

State 
Share 

ULB 
Share 

Total 

1 Indore 549.45 810.17 268.72 1,628.34 17 Bhind 51.00 40.80 10.20 102.00 
2 Bhopal 474.50 703.00 233.50 1,411.00 18 Guna 50.00 40.00 10.00 100.00 
3 Jabalpur 293.61 432.99 143.62 870.22 19 Shivpuri 32.20 25.76 6.44 64.40 
4 Gwalior 295.01 435.05 144.31 874.37 20 Vidisha 41.00 32.80 8.20 82.00 
5 Ujjain 251.00 200.80 50.20 502.00 21 Chhatarpur 37.63 30.10 7.53 75.25 
6 Dewas 83.83 67.06 16.77 167.65 22 Mandsaur 42.51 34.00 8.50 85.01 
7 Morena 106.50 85.20 21.30 213.00 23 Khargone 40.75 32.60 8.15 81.50 
8 Satna 115.00 92.00 23.00 230.00 24 Neemuch 32.50 26.00 6.50 65.00 
9 Sagar 117.25 93.80 23.45 234.50 25 Pithampur 42.50 34.00 8.50 85.00 
10 Ratlam 64.00 51.20 12.80 128.00 26 Damoh 51.25 41.00 10.25 102.50 
11 Rewa 111.25 89.00 22.25 222.50 27 Hoshangabad 31.20 24.96 6.24 62.40 
12 Katni 67.50 54.00 13.50 135.00 28 Sehore 27.50 22.00 5.50 55.00 
13 Singrauli 87.00 69.60 17.40 174.00 29 Betul 29.00 23.20 5.80 58.00 
14 Chhindwara 51.90 41.52 10.38 103.80 30 Seoni 24.75 19.80 4.95 49.50 
15 Burhanpur 54.81 43.84 10.96 109.61 31 Datia 25.00 20.00 5.00 50.00 
16 Khandwa 51.25 41.00 10.25 102.50 32 Nagda 27.50 22.00 5.50 55.00 

Total: 3,360.13 3,779.26 1,139.66 8,279.05 
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The summary of proposed Project cost and sharing of the required funds by Central, State and ULBs are mentioned below in Table-10:  

Table: 10 Summary of Funding Pattern under AMRUT 

S. No. Name of Agency/Funding Pattern Share  
(Amount Rs. in Crore) 

 

1 
Central Share 
(1/3 for cities with population above 10 Lakh and 
1/2 for cities with population below 10 Lakh) 

3,360.13 

2 

State Share 
(50% in case of cities with population above 10 
Lakh and 40% in case of cities with population 
below 10 Lakh) 

3,779.26 

3 

ULB Share 
(16.67% in case of cities with population above 
10 Lakh and 10% in case of cities with population 
below 10 Lakh) 

1,139.66 

Total: 8,279.05 

   

Central
3,360.13 
40.59%

State
3,779.26 
45.65%

ULB
1,139.66 
13.77%
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